PARTICULARS 2024-25 (₹ In Lakhs) 2023-24(₹ In Lakhs) 
Total Revenue 42,317.75 34,597.03 
Profit After Tax (PAT) 3,378.30 1,675.55 

3) SHARE CAPITAL OF COMPANY 

As on 01st April, 2024, the Authorized Capital of the Company stood at                                                
Rs. 84,96,66,100/- (Rupees Eighty-Four Crores Ninety-Six Lakhs Sixty-Six Thousand 
and One Hundred Only) divided into 8,49,66,610 (Eight Crore Forty-Nine Lakhs Sixty-
Six Thousand Six Hundred and Ten only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Paid-up Capital of the Company as on that date was Rs. 74,56,96,500/- (Rupees 
Seventy-Four Crores Fifty-Six Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand and Five Hundred Only) 
divided into 7,45,69,650 (Seven Crore Forty-Five Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred and Fifty Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

There was no change in the Authorized and Paid-up Share Capital of the Company 
during the Financial Year 2024-25. 

4) AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO GENERAL RESERVE 

The Board of Directors of your company has decided not to transfer any amount to

[...]

review as mentioned herein:  

 Initiation of IPO Process 

During the year under review, the Company vide approval of the Board in its meeting 
held on 22nd March, 2025 had approved the proposal for undertaking Initial Public 
Offer (IPO) by way of an offer for sale of 1,49,13,930 (One Crore Forty-Nine Lakh 
Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty) equity share of face value ₹10 (Ten) each by 
the Selling Shareholders. 

 Amendment in Articles of Association 

On account of the proposed IPO, your Company vide approval of the Board and the 
Shareholders at their respective meetings held on 22nd March, 2025 and 23rd March,

[...]

During the year under review, your Company, with due approval from Board & 
shareholders in its meeting dated 22nd March 2025 & 23rd March 2025,  has approved 
:KCL Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025” to create, grant, offer, transfer under the 
Scheme, in one or more tranches,  upto 7,45,696 (Seven Lakhs Forty-Five Thousand Six 
Hundred and Ninety-Six) Employee Stock Options (“Options”) (or such other 
adjusted figure for any bonus, stock splits or consolidations or other reorganization of 
the capital structure of the Company as may be applicable from time to time) to or for 
the benefit of Employees and Directors of the Company including the Employees and

[...]

designated persons and insiders. The software has been implemented to ensure compliance 
with Regulation 3(5) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015. 

 Grant of ESOP Options under KCL Employee Stock Options Scheme 2025 

The Company granted a total of 283300 (Two lakhs eighty three thousand and three 
hundred) Employee Stock Options (“Options”) to its Employees and Directors, 
including those of its Subsidiary Company(ies) in India, under the approved

[...]

ICICI Bank Limited, amounting to ₹4,74,80,521.00 and ₹4,23,40,554.00, secured against 
fixed deposits. 

 Bank Guarantee Facility from HDFC Bank Limited- 55 Cr 

During the year under review, your Company received a sanction of a Bank 
Guarantee facility of ₹55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-Five Crores) from HDFC Bank 
Limited to secure the interest-free loan available to the Company under the 
Government of Uttar Pradesh policy. 
Till the date of this report, the Company has availed the limit up to Rs.42,61,01,775 
(Rupees Forty Two Crores Sixty One Lakhs One Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Seventy Five) by creating hypothecation on the following assets for D18 & D19 Units: 

i) Stock-in-trade (raw materials, finished goods, etc.) 
ii) Book debts (receivables and claims) 
iii) Bank deposit of ₹55,00,00,000 
iv) Plant and machinery (current and future assets)